16-RESO-74)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AMENDING RESOLUTION R-2001-315 THE TO REVISE TIMEFRAME REQUIREMENTS FOR PARTY INTERVENORS TO PARTICIPATE IN THE CITY'S **QUASI-JUDICIAL** HEARINGS.

WHEREAS, quasi-judicial proceedings require the observation of certain procedural safeguards in order to ensure that fundamental due process is accorded; and

WHEREAS, Section 286.0115, Florida Statues, sets forth procedures for quasi-judicial matters; and

WHEREAS, on October 16, 1996, the City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-96-439 which adopted rules of procedures for quasi-judicial matters which include procedures and rules for ex-parte communications; and

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2001, The City Commission passed and adopted Resolution No. R-2001-315 which amended the quasi-judicial hearing procedures and rules for ex-parte communications; and

WHEREAS, the party intervenor procedures have an established timeframe for when an application shall be filed prior to a hearing; and

WHEREAS, after reviewing the existing procedures, it has been determined that various section(s) should be revised in order to reduce the required number of days for a party intervenor to file an application;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD. FLORIDA:

Section 1: That Resolution No. R-2001-315 is hereby amended as more specifically set forth in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION NO. R-2001-315 TO REVISE THE QUASI-JUDICIAL PROCEDURES RELATING TO THE TIMEFRAME FOR PARTY INTERVENORS PARTICIPATION IN QUASI-JUDICIAL HEARINGS

<u>Section 2:</u> That this resolut immediately upon its passage and adoption.	tion s	shall	be	in	full	force	and	effect
PASSED AND ADOPTED this _		da	ay of				<u>'</u>	, 2016.
	PETER BOBER, MAYOR							
ATTEST:								
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC, CITY CLERK								
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY for the use and reliance of the City of Hollywood, Florida, only.								
JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY								